

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
27+ LAY ROMAN CATHOLICS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES K. RILEY
Counsel of Record
145 Franklin Avenue
Pearl River, NY 10965
(845) 653-1722
jrjrprny@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

III. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Justice Scalia’s Judicial Legacy In *Employment Division v. Smith*, Should Never Be Abandoned By This Supreme Court9

 B. The Prerequisites For The Grant of Any Religious Liberty Exemption Are The Absence of Animus and Recognition of Equal Status of Persons14

 C. This Supreme Court Should Now Formally Confirm That LGBTQ+ Persons Are Entitled To Heightened Scrutiny and 14th Amendment Equal Protection of The Law When They Are The Subject of Religious Exemption Challenges.....21

CONCLUSION34

APPENDIX – LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct.1868 (2021).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cake v. Colorado</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Newman v. Piggy Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19, 23
<i>San Antonio Indep. School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	30
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	13, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 14

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
------------------------------	--------

Foreign Statutes

Resolution of the German Bundestag, 12 December 2003.....	32
---	----

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief, 27 Lay Roman Catholics, <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Lawfulness of the Segregation Decisions</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 421 (1960)	24

Erin Blakemore, <i>A Black American’s Guide to Travel in the Jim Crow Era</i> , SMITHSONIAN MAG. (Nov. 3, 2015).....	21
Corey Brettschneider, <i>Praying for America: The Anti-Theocracy and Equal Status Principles of the Free Exercise, Equal Protection and Establishment Clauses</i> , 47 <i>BYU L. Review</i> 1127 (2022).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 23
“Breyer and Scalia Converse on Constitution”, Appearance before joint meeting of American Constitutional Society and Federalist Society, November 11, 2013. youtube®	10
“Breyer and Scalia on Constitutional Issues”, Appearance on C-SPAN, December 5, 2006; C-SPAN®	10
Dogmatic Constitution of the Church, <i>Lumen Gentium</i> (1964)	3
Tom Farber, “ <i>What Should an LGBTQ Museum Be?</i> ” <i>New York Times</i> , August 7, 2022.....	33
Sophia Feingold, <i>Supreme Court Justice Antonin Scalia Takes Aim at the Separation of Church and State</i> , <i>National Catholic Register</i> , (October 14, 2012)	10
Lisa Fullam, <i>Civil Same-Sex Marriage: A Catholic Affirmation</i> ; <i>New Ways Ministry</i> , (2019).....	6, 7

Daniel J. Galvin, Jr., “ <i>There’s Nothing Rational About It: Heightened Scrutiny for Sexual Orientation Is Long Overdue</i> ”, William and Mary Journal of Race, Gender and Social Justice (2019)	21, 22, 23, 29
Geoffrey J. Giles, <i>Why Bother About Homosexuals? Homophobia and Sexual Politics in Nazi Germany</i> , Monograph, United States Holocaust Memorial Museum	30
Victor Hugo Green, <i>The Negro Motorist Green Book</i> (Annually, 1936-1966)	21
Paul Halsall, <i>Modern History Sourcebook: John Henry Newman (1801-1890): On Consulting the Faithful in Matters of Doctrine July 1859</i> , Internet History Sourcebook Project, Fordham University (1998)	3
Jeffrey M. Jones, Ph.D., <i>What Percentage of Americans Are LGBT?</i> Gallup, February 17, 2022	4
Hila Keren, <i>Separating Church and Market: The Duty to Secure Market Citizenship for All</i> , 12 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 911 (2022)	16
Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial, Washington, D.C.	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Implications of Masterpiece Cakeshop (2019)</i> . <i>Brigham Young University Law Review</i> , Virginia Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper (2019).....	28, 29, 30, 31

Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty for Politically Active Minority groups: A Response to Ne Jaime and Siegel</i> , 125 Yale L.J.F. (2016).....	27
John Locke, <i>Letter Concerning Toleration</i> , 1689	18, 19
James A. Martin, S.J., <i>Building A Bridge: How the Catholic Church and the LGBT Community Can Enter into a Relationship of Respect, Compassion and Sensitivity</i> (2017; Revised and expanded 2018)	5
Toni M. Massaro, “ <i>The Lawfulness of Same-Sex Marriage Decisions: Charles Black on Obergefell</i> ”, 25 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 321 (2016).....	25
Bryan Massingale, <i>Racial Justice and the Catholic Church</i> , (2010).....	5
Justin McCarthy, <i>Gallup First Polled on Gay Issues in ‘77. What Has Changed?</i> Gallup, (June 6, 2019).....	4
“Memorial To The Homosexuals Persecuted Under The National Socialist Regime” [Nazi regime] in the Tiergarten, Berlin.....	31, 32
<i>Nazi Persecution of Homosexuals 1933 – 1945; Teaching Materials</i> , Vancouver Holocaust Education Centre (2013) [Adapted from the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum’s exhibition on same subject]	31
Douglas Ne Jaime and Reva Siegel, “ <i>Religious Exemptions and Anti- Discrimination Law in Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> ”, 128 Yale L.J. F. 201 (2018).....	27

Robert Cummings Neville, “ <i>To Face Life</i> ”; “ <i>Nurture in Time and Eternity</i> ” series, Marsh Chapel, Boston University, June 25, 2006	2
James M. Oleske, Jr. “ <i>State Action, Equal Protection, and Religious Resistance in LGBT Rights</i> ”, 87 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	25
Courtney A. Powers, <i>Finding LGBTs a Suspect Class: Assessing the Political Power of LGBTs as a Basis for the Court’s Application of Heightened Security</i> , 17 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 385 (2010)	23, 24
Press Conference of Pope Francis, July 28, 2013	3, 4
Zalman Rothschild, <i>Free Exercise Partisanship</i> . Cornell Law Review, Vol. 107, No. 4, 2022, [Forthcoming]	15, 16
Todd A. Salzman and Michael G. Lawler, <i>Can U.S. Bishops’ support of discrimination against L.G.B.T be sustained?</i> National Catholic Reporter (June 25, 2020)	7, 8
Lawrence G. Sayer and Nelson Tebbe, “ <i>The Reality Principle</i> ”, University of Minnesota Law School Scholarship Repository (2019)	24, 25, 26, 27, 29
Olga Segura, <i>Meet Father Bryan Massingale: A Black, Gay, Catholic Priest Fighting for an Inclusive Church</i> , The Revealer—A Magazine of Religion and Media (June 3, 2020)	6

Robert Shine, <i>Fr. Bryan Massingale to LGBT Catholics: “Refuse to Be Silenced. Continue to Speak Our Truth”</i> ; New Ways Ministry (May 24, 2017)	6
Marcy Strauss, <i>Reevaluating Suspect Classifications</i> , 35 <i>Seattle U. L.Rev.</i> 135 (2011).....	23
Nelson Tebbe, <i>The Principle and Politics of Liberty of Conscience</i> , <i>Harvard Law Review</i> (2021).....	16
<i>Time Magazine</i> , “ <i>Is God Dead?</i> ”, <i>Time Magazine</i> , April 8, 1966.....	1
Michael Sean Winters, <i>The Sensus Fidei</i> , <i>National Catholic Reporter</i> (June 30, 2014)	4
